Distributing Python Modules
%75 3.10.15

Guido van Rossum
and the Python development team

LA 09, 2024

Python Software Foundation
Email: docs@python.org






Contents

KA 3
JEURTE AT 5 B >
R T 7
BeJi% Python $T43JH ) 145 rd 9
Lz ... ? 1
501 LORHFRBIITHEEE— T . 11
52 LAIEFAETIFRITIE? 11
NP 13
SCRBEW] 27
B.1  Python SCESIUTTERE . . . o . o o e 27
Py L RVFn e 29
C.l ZERITT I e 29
C2  FHEGAHA T ] Python ARUSERASREE . . o o 30
C2.1 JTPYTHON3.10.15 ¥ PSEFAIHMY . . . o e 30
C22 T PYTHON 2.0 ) BEOPEN.COM ¥FRI L . . . o o o o e e e e e e e e e e e e 31
C23 HTFPYTHON 1.6.1 1) CNRI 0P . . o o o o e 32
C24 HHTPYTHONO09.0 & 12 CWILFRIMYL . . o o o e 33
C.2.5 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.10.15 DOCUMENTATION 33
C3  ULSEERAMARIVERT SIS . L 34
C.3.1  Mersenne TWIStET . . . . . o o v i i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 34
C3.2  BIET e 35
C33 SJHEERFMS . . o e 35
C3.4 Cookie BHL . . . . 36
C3.5 PUTIBEE . o 36
C.3.6 UUencode 5 UUdecode BREL . . . . . . o v v i e e e e 37
C3.7 XMLIEREFERT . . o o e 37
C.3.8  test_epoll . . . . L e e e e e e 38
C39 Selectkqueue . . . . . . . L 38
C3.10 SipHash24 . . . . . . . e e 39
C3.11 strtod FTAEOa . . . o v v o e 39




C3.12
C3.13
C3.14
C3.15
C3.16
C3.17
C3.18
C.3.19

D JRALFi AT
#51

BXPAL o v o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 42
b . . e 43
ZHD L e 43
cfuhash . . . . . . e 44
libmpdec . . . . . . e e 44
W3C CUHNMRRELE . o e 45
audiOOD .« . . e e e e e e e e e e 46

47

49




Distributing Python Modules, %4 % 3.10.15

HL B4 distutils-sig@python.org

PER—AFATIITIRIT T H |, Python A — NG BRI TTRRE AT P SCRALIX, X84 Xt n] PALEAdLATT AR
PER At Python T N SIFETFIRIAF H] 253K H (] o

X FVF Python [ P it A IPME, MHA N 20 @iy b2 T CAREERFIA) |
B, DARCRT AR E SRR R T 5

AIEHMATL T S AR . A A Python T H I35 HS . THZ Y LHEFEH -

WA T A AU P, EERE IR A A C BCROR B A TTEOIT IR 4. E(E 1] Python
FEBER > ML TR, 575 X S BUK .

Contents 1


mailto:distutils-sig@python.org

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

2 Contents



CHAPTER 1

KEARIE

« Python Package Index J&—PIFVE VR ] B A A7 2, TLFA Python M .

« Python Packaging Authority Jg A FTARMEST 6 T2 DA AR S TR A SR AR HELES 5 O R T 5 B
FISCRYVEE FIBN . AT 15E T GitHub I Bitbucket XA G 4EFE A A TR . SCRIFIR LR ER R S

o distutils ;& 1998 4E KU INE] Python FRUEFEI IR IR RN 40 K R GL. BEIREHEMH distutils
EFEZAAIR, AREAYR R 24T T A5 K HLRE A B85 T BL Rl B RO R @ AR R ) B4y, T
H B FRE A T X AEAE (G140 T ¥ Python FTALARUEFF K B L5 R 24 55 ) -

o setuptools (YFEMRAKFESE L) @AEH distutils MIRE, T 2004 4F UM EXREBEH)
distutils THAHEAEN T AEN PRI AR EROROE . H BTERHER R distutils, H
SRR, AEH N Z AR Python A Z EEORTINTT WARHERR IR 22 508

o wheel (fEM EFICH) B—F bdist_wheel irdE| distutils/setuptools T H . XF=ET
—MNEETFER HHET AR (B < B RS, IFFE PEP 427 g L), BEATTERS
223 Python i, LR AUHE T HEHIYRAE, MORNTAEARHLS T .



https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/
https://github.com/pypa
https://bitbucket.org/pypa/
https://setuptools.readthedocs.io/en/latest/
https://wheel.readthedocs.io/
https://setuptools.readthedocs.io/en/latest/
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0427

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

4 Chapter 1. %&EARiE



CHAPTER 2

FFEVFR SME

TETS ERZHO0T5, Bk A S AR . R ERE HATT 2N il BT A ROR S ), B, B R
o B

TFURIF T & —Fh AR —Z0 7 sCRI A B2 P BERAUR I 77 50, AevEIT RN aiaed Sy 2% I A e Bl e (3L 1) 1
HLT5 SEARA RS R E o X BERSF 22T N B30T DAKRE B 2 IR IR] J T ST A AR5 5 175 DA X AR ) ) Al

Python #2417 % T B BAEMTF AN GO FIT RN, nl DAG B EL R H B C R sk 5t 2% 2 JL i o
eI RV AT IR E AT, MR 23 e TR A ] I FAE4L N 73 25




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

6 Chapter 2. FEiFaI 5tk



CHAPTER 3

LHEHEXRIE

PRUE A G A SR B Python T ARMER M E TR, PEARLCITAHNE &% 3, RIELEIRARAH Python
B, ST AR AR TR AR E R,

A PAE I AR A A TR I pip BEEROR LR B A A ) A T

python -m pip install setuptools wheel twine

TEfR: % POSIX H P (494% macOS il Linux i F), X EPEHER &/ 1 virtual environment
T Windows H 7, 3k $E450 B B 7E45¢ Python H2E4% T % 5248 PATH FRIEAS R ED .

Python ¥4 I R FI (54 K Ui fErs THLA SRR .



https://packaging.python.org/guides/tool-recommendations/#packaging-tool-recommendations

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

8 Chapter 3. £3##HXIH



CHAPTER 4

I7i% Python ¥TEL Fl Pf558

“Python TR P HEH” /4 1 QI AT H Iy S 454> 2 PRAIDCR -
o T H AY45HY
o THAHESITE
» Uploading the project to the Python Package Index
o The .pypirc file



 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/packaging-projects/#packaging-python-projects
 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/packaging-projects/#creating-the-package-files
 https://packaging.python.org/tutorials/packaging-projects/#uploading-the-distribution-archives
 https://packaging.python.org/specifications/pypirc/

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

10 Chapter 4. ii]i% Python {TB Hi5R



CHAPTER B

iz ... ?

X LU DT 55 (1 PR A 25 A B B

5.1 .. hBMRERE—NEF?

A e AR ERAY F8, (HX A — SR
« ki #F Python Package Index PATE %24 FR2 7 L9 i ]
o KeAFATHIAEAY MG 0 GitHub, Bitbucket 2545 H BB CH —MZAFINIH
o WA GRS B A FRAEM 288 R T R N2

o SHESRH IR B LAY BAR], UHOR B 2 H S SO BRI B AT T IR AR I A AR R f ) B
F

5.2 ... QIS A= #Hlr R 7

RXEFR B — N ERE A T, IR E AR, WRARMA MBI R AXEZHEEMEW, iS5
Python FT 44 /] 45 H -

Z U
Python ¥THL ] FH45HE . kP =

11


https://packaging.python.org/guides/packaging-binary-extensions/

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

12 Chapter 5. Fizin{d... ?



APPENDIX A

RIEXTHRR

>>> Python ZZ AR BN /RAT . 89 1T DATE BeTE A RERs A2 AT AR /s ol B 3
. BAEPUFE X
o MBS AIERCISEE, DARTE—XICE A AR (355, Fiss. KIESH=515) W,
SUTEFS BB 2 fa, A H.3X Python [ BRIAHERAT
e Ellipsis NEHE.
2t03 X2 — P 22iKF Python 2.x AR 45404 Python 3.x MUY T H. | il i AT IR AC A Ik [ i pFr AR A b B
BB AR A
2to3 MIFRHEFE N 1ib2to3; M AL A Tools/scripts/2to3., £, 2to3-reference.

abstract base class -- IR KR FZ I LTI ABC, EXfduck-typing [#b7E, BFEME T —FpE L 007
K, M2 FHARIGHA hasattr () BT TREMECE RS IR (FlanfH BT ). ABC5IA
THEMTIE, R JEgR § HABS, HAMIRER: isinstance () Ml issubclass () FFART; 1
I abe BEHSCRY . Python HAFFZ M E M ABC TS BB 45H (7F collections.abe ki),
BF (FE numbers ) o 3 (76 1o Bithdr) . SAERBAMEBAR (F£ importlib.abce
H1) . RATRAE I abe Ak a7 5 2 i ABC.

annotation -- biiE KRR, KEME. RBESEORIMEMARE, BEN R &2/ R

SR AR AR B TR AN U ), (H AR RIE MR R B AR T 2 MO . RN R i
__annotations__ k@M.

Z: W variable annotation, function annotation, PEP 484 1 PEP 526 , %} I BN GE A /T4 - 57 2 I annotations-
howto [ A AR Y R AR SE B

argument -- 5 7R BREUHE 2 function  (B{method ) WHE. S35 RWiFh:

o RHEF A TERR ORI PRI A AR RAT (B0 name=) SUEAE N A STERTTRIA ** 197 S
MERE A 2B, 3 A1 S FELATRXE complex () B M HIYJET Kt 24

complex (real=3, imag=5)
complex (**{'real': 3, 'imag': 5})

13


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

s A AEC ART RETSESH. ESEOTH T SEN R IR A L83 e A
* [iterable L TCRGAE N . 28BIIE, 3 A1 5 FELA TR g TS 4

complex (3, 5)
complex (* (3, 5))

SN BIRE LA R B o Y B R AS B . A RN 2 I, calls —75 . ARIEIEYE, ARARAER AT
FRFR—NSHG BB B E PR XTI 1 eyl AE o
T3Z: Wparameter RIEFRFZH , 5 WLBE T S 5K S0 XA PEP 362,

asynchronous context manager -- 525 |- F 30 PI8S AP R W E X _ _aenter_ () Ml __aexit_ ()
FrERXT asyne with A PRSI TS H . B PEP 492 5| A,

asynchronous generator -- 5535 LK 3% 1% [B{E M asynchronous generator iterator A%, B 5 async def
& SRR R BARAAERL, ARFRZAATET B vield REX A —FRIIWTE async for fEHH{H
.
WARTE T T8 A0 A ian i, EERLRE IR AT AR 24 77 £ R B R R E . WRFEE-ERL
HARE S, TR A FR AR Lo
— AR SR BT GRS await FiAX B H asyne for VAN async with {E4].

asynchronous generator iterator -- 532511 )& 8% %028 asynchronous generator BB A EINTE
WEAE B F-asynchronous irerator, “f ] __anext__ () Jr oIS ATT 4 HE L AU S
AR R B AR BB R —A> yield Rkl
F/0 yield SR ARALIE, T B IPARES R R ROATEE Y ry i), 4%
A R EEREHHAM __anext_ () REIW TSR ZHERIKZNS, BSMNEHFOLESLEINTT. S0
PEP 492 1 PEP 525,

asynchronous iterable -- 2B [ ECXR 7] #E async for i A) gl A A9 X 4. 60 E A B W
__aiter_ () F¥ERE—A asynchronous iterator, 1 PEP 492 5| A,

asynchronous iterator -- 2B 08 SCW T _ aiter. () Ml __anext_ () HEMXIE., _ anext_ W)
MR [l —A~awaitable ¥4, async for £ACHFA LML __anext__ () JrEATR B ) Al SEREXT
%, HIHF| K —1 stopAsyncIteration F#. B PEP 492 5] A,

attribute -- JEYE SCHCE|—NXSRMME, EHE S-S LB LA TG . 280k UL, WRXTS o A M
a WRPAH o.a K5 IHE.
WAL XSG AV, R E R identifiers (1) AEAR TR 44 FR A AE— X500 J@ o 42 7T AR, il n it A
setattr () XFEMYJEMRFICEMH ASRIAACRTTN, MU AatEs getattr () RIREL.

awaitable -- WAEREXIR AETE await ks UP MR G, ATPAR coroutine B2 A __await_ () JIERY
X%, =W PEP 492,

BDFL “Z B ZEp3E" MR 45, B Guido van Rossum, Python [ 1E3# .

binary file -- —JERISCHE: file object BENSIE F 7 ot %o EHI SO B FEFE A BRI (Tebt, Twh!
or 'rb+") FTHM A, sys.stdin.buffer, sys.stdout.buffer DA io.BytesIO fl gzip.
GzipFile HYSEMI.
TS Wrext file THEREVSTES st X RMSCHRTS .

borrowed reference -- ff A 5[}l 7£ Python ) C API 1, f& H5| 2T —Mxt %51, MR 2RI
FA %51 0. RIS SN E il &2 B — RS F8 . BN, Bid D ss vl PARS [0 42 i i Jei—

A~strong reference AR Y .

HEFEAEborrowed reference FH ] Py_INCREF () DAKFELIEHWGG A Aistrong reference, [AER 241% %1% L1
TEAS B G — IR 2 AigEE S, Py_NewRef () pRECRT DAL F RAE—AS 8T istrong reference.,

14 Appendix A. RiEXEBR


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0525
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://gvanrossum.github.io/

Distributing Python Modules, %4 % 3.10.15

bytes-like object -- ‘=1 %I%} % 7 bufferobjects 3 H.fiE T 1 C-contiguous Ff x4 . XIEHA bytes,
bytearray fll array.array ¥4, PARVFLZE# memoryview 5. S4BT R0 4L fh il
BAEEAE PR XSG AT . PR RS DA SGE S B R AR

LSO TR BN AR 1) TR . X SR AE SR PR S AT SR . W AR 4
Bl F i35 bytearray PAJ bytearray [ memoryview, HAWMEAEZR —#EHI BT AW AEX)
% HEEFEI A XM R 6 T44E bytes PAK bytes X4 memoryview,

bytecode -- ‘¢ {ifith Python YU 24 g it R 7515, R CPython fifRegs 3R/ Python F2)7  ER AL .
IR S EZAFAE cpyc SCHFH, SRS IR IAT IRl — SO s BE TR (PT DA G 25 REVRAS B8 2 135 R
) o XA PIENE ST B TR AT AT AL SRS i virtual machine 7 . & AN A Python
B LR FSA—E @A, mA—ERELEA Python iliA 3%,
FATIFE A Y] PATE dis BEHLR) SR R AR A .

callable -- W[ PAJIRFER AR IS G2 nl ASRA TR s S &, I nl e — 4B 80 (B Wargument), (i
LiNINER

callable (argumentl, argument2, ...)

Sunction, VY EFmethod %, BB TR HAXS . LT __call_ () FERZERSEHIW)E T JE
iRSE

callback -- [ —ERSEWIE AL DATE AR B 5 209t F ) 7 RE R 4
class FSRAEH FE USRI . 285E SGE S M HZ ) SEB 3- A T B E ) ik g s
class variable -- Je28 iy 7ES g WA i, I HAUBRAZERZ S BB (A E IS 3L 6 TP &) .

coercion -- SRFIRILFH Ao L ST AR RS E BAE T, —Fh B L R s 40k o) — R 2Bl
W, int (3.15) &R RSB IR 3, HAE 3+4.5 1, SEHIERBA— (—4=2 int, —4>
& float) , WE A AR ZERA GEAIN, WK% TypeError, I EA ol Hil AU EELALH]
R UL R B A 3 S E0A— AL AR 2GR, BN S, £loat (3) +4.5 MIAE 3+4.5.

complex number -- 535 X EEHCARGENY R, Kb A BRI R N — SR — A AT . B
REMERCANL (-1 KPR RSEAREL, EETEREAT SN 1, TE LRSS . Python A TX4
By scRe, RN TREARIC 20 g —A 5 52, BN 3+15. WIPRTEZ math BLH AT A X
WA, W] cmath, ZEH S — A B RAECA R . AERIRESE A 2, ZIEE
I LP A A AL

context manager -- |- F LA 7 with iBA)PEH, W E X __enter () Al _exit_ () FEEKE
HIFELRSHI R . S PEP 343,

context variable -- | F 308 & —FPR$EH T E M LR SOT AR RN EERAS B X T7E L JRiB AT
PN ITERE T LR A AR RME. A, T R RSO EFRNE, —MUTg&Eb S £
A ERSC, R SR R R A RS AR B TR . B L contextvars,

contiguous -- ¥E&8; —NF R 2 C & 48 Fortran & &S00 N BIELLN) . B4 2 C fil Fortran 1%
L. FE—YERE Y, A S H L IHE NAE R I LU AR AP HBHES ), SR BRI RS iy . fE£
Y C-IESEUH T, Y3 NAF L HES B B e — AR5 D5 R 5% B B B ek . (R 7E Fortran JEZE%H
HlE A — ARG etk

coroutine -- Ppft PHFEE T-HIRERI T — BN, FHIRE T DAYE RS — S b AFFAE S — B H o BV U AT DAYE 14
AR S EFEA L BHEFIVKE . BT asyne def iB5A)RSEEL. S L PEP 492,

coroutine function -- PpFERREL 1R [H—A coroutine SR B KB, THFERE RIS async def i5mRE X,
T HEfL P await, async for fll async with 85, XEERHEH PEP 492 5] A,

CPython Python 2 1E S HIFRTE LI, FF python.org b % 1. "CPython” —ia] Jf] 75 5B isp 46 1 52 B 5 oAt
SEFEIAN Jython BY, IronPython #H X il

15


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0343
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0492
https://www.python.org

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

decorator -- 3R IR FE R I — D RE R AL, HE S ewrapper AL TRECE . R ATigRH
LT classmethod () Ml staticmethod ().

AR U RN, DU WA eR B0 SR S R Se 45 i

def f (arqg):
f = staticmethod (f)

@staticmethod
def f (arg):

FFERRR SR T8, (@ TR A . A AR PN 1T 2 0 eR B0 SO 2858 SIS0

descriptor -- §iiA%% (EfTE X T __get_ (), _set_ () B __delete_ () FEMXNE. B—PEKEHE
HHERZRES, BRI TS B A R K . EENE LT, M a.b RIRE. B E R
— N BHERTSTE a RFH AR AT b X5, (B b2 — iR, WS TR A RR A
ke PRARRA RO 2 B IRZ K PE AR Python 1) ¢, RO 2142 AR SLRE, EHEREL.
F BYE. k. SR R 5 E A .

A KB ERITEMEZ A5, WZ I descriptors B i #1574

dictionary -- ‘7L — AN SCHCELAL, Hoo B9 AT 2 BEAR ML ST 2 A B (E . BT LR MEMI A __hash__ ()
_eq_ () FERXNES. AF Perl iE= FFk N hash,

dictionary comprehension -- “y MLl 5X AL H— A RTEE AU G P Y BIrAy sl 7 T 3R R I 45 2R - S i) — Fh X
BEY, results = {n: n ** 2 for n in range (10) } ¥FEM—HEn F{Hn ** 2 By
BRI R -, 2 comprehensions .

dictionary view -- ‘FHLPLE M dict.keys (), dict.values () fll dict.items () IR [E M XT LRI N F
WAL AR TFHAEN D SHE, XEWE Y FHRSUER, WEESHHN . BT
O R N BUE A3, ] 1ist (dictview) . & dict-views,

docstring -- SCRY AR (o038 BT WA ER — DR IR FAF s . EXE U ATIN &
BB, HpREARBIF A PESE  RBEBIRAY __doc_ @M. mTEHTRIBNA,
BEIRR S RAT O HL S AL

duck-typing -- P87 R F5—FhgRRE XS, B AMREEE IR A0 e L2 B A EMWED, meH
B R 6 o sE s (BRGNS, npERWGEN T, IPAE EmEN . ”) hT e
FUMEAERRE 288, it RIS v e 2 SRR T R G, 1Y F2RBLE R ] type () B
isinstance () #rill. (HZEHERERS BRI DAME 40 28 % VENRb S, ) AL R hasattr ()
K 5% & EAFP 9

EAFP “SRIFRHORF AT EA 5" W34S . X Fh Python 5 AU TS 45 5 XA 2 M55 Fr 7 14 i ol J AT AE
AR E B DRI AR S . XM TRT S PRkt KU )RS sl e Kz ] try Al except iH4]. T AR
MR FHELBYL W%, #ILT C SF L HARE S .

expression -- Fih X W DK SAMEMTEARIC. HApihil, — DA RBCROIANFIHE, 45K,
JEPET A IEFATER BRI IIL S, ENEEE SR AME. SUHZHAMEF AR, A ES
i PEEE IR IBAFFEA BB R B W statement , B0 while . WR{E L2 )8 T B A AR FA

extension module - ™ JERE DA C 5 C++ i S AFEL, {1 Python Y C API K 51E 50 DA K H P AR E

S

1TH,

f-string -- =45 VA £ B0 TF BT AR F I EE RN f-EArERY B AR LSRR B S TR
8% . = PEP 498,

file object -- SCPFXFGR X AMRALTH 1) SC{F APT DARE N ZBEIRAIXTSR (A read () Bl write () XHETT

5) o MRIEHAUET AR, SCHRSR AT DAL P BLSCREESCHF, XA fE, SR IEIR SR
AR (PIAARERR A/ . AR X BT IS ) . SUFER R ST 3 . 80A.

16 Appendix A. RiEXEBR


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0498

Distributing Python Modules, %4 % 3.10.15

SelR b =R R SO G IR G =3 ) SR, Geih = bR S DASOAR U, BRI E X
1E Lo Bl BSOS ITE 2 open () BEEL.

file-like object -- SCAERINt % file object 1 [E] XiF] .

filesystem encoding and error handler -- SCF R Ze 4 4% X S iR PRAS Python JH 3k M BEAE R 45 fft 771
Fa4AE R GE 0T Unicode I 4mAA% 5 f IR AL IS .

A B B YR A AS S TARAIE BE I RS K A 128 DA NI 1 ER . W3R S R G g A =S o k4
AL ARGE, W API pRE{ T E< 5| K UnicodeError,

sys.getfilesystemencoding () fll sys.getfilesystemencodeerrors () A4 FREL
ARG G ik S R DR AL A .

filesystem encoding and error handler ‘2% Python JE3h I iE 1 PyConfig_Read () RECEREM: HEH
PyConfig [f) filesystem_encoding fll filesystem_errors 5.

2 Wlocale encoding
finder -- #4RE —Fh L& R T ABIW loader XS .

M Python 3.3 SEFAE PR RAIM AR 88 Tk 125 K5 llf sys.meta_path i, PAKpath eniry
finders fit & sys.path_hooks ffiff].

HL PRS0 PEP 302, PEP 420 7 PEP 451,

floor division -- [n] FUREERIE 0] T & A B 3 0 BN BCA R . R BEEBR s A 7/ . i,
FibX 11 /7 A ITELSRRE 2, S22 MHRRRF AW EIERERR 2.75 . HE (-11) //
4 23R [0 -3 PIRIX R -2.75 @ T ABFINEE. L PEP 238,

function -- BREC P DA ) I8 ORI BEAME Y — 24 o 30T DA HoAZ A A Z AN 23 HAE R B PA T
W . 55 Wparameter, method F function ZE4Y,

function annotation -- FREbATE BI4HXT R E0E S 80R FHE B annotation .
PRACR I T2 242 = - BlnPA R B2 W1 int SEOFHIHRE— int {E:

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) —-> int:
return a + b

PR AIARETE I AR DL function —5

% W variable annotation F1 PEP 484, F.rp##iiA T e, 75452 i annotations-howto DA T f#(# FARHY i
FESL .

_ future__ future {£47], from __ future_  import <feature> /RIS 7 AR k1% Python &1
WA AR B TE R NS O i 4 piiE . _ future_ BEHCCRYICSE TR GEM feature BUE . Wt
TSI X HAR R AE, ARTT DA B4 I 0T R R A T B e O A BB 5 P AR E R (BE)
FETE A BRI

>>> import _ future_
>>> _ future__.division
_Feature((2, 2, 0, 'alpha', 2), (3, 0, 0, 'alpha', 0), 8192)

garbage collection -- b B A1 PR FEg 1 FH A IN A7 25 [B] (9 2 F2 . Python S 38 48 5 1T B0 — > BE S A I
FFTIEAEERS | F DGR3 S R A T B3R B o AT AR g o ARk das il 3k e o
generator -- /)% 8% 1% [B]l—A>generator iterator (R . EEFEFMBEIE BRI, AR SETHAS yvieldFE
IR DA =24 — RAIME L2 for- I B2 0T next () BREGE—IREL.
A AR R AL, (AR N T R4S AR Bk RS . RFEEERIE RS L, il
FHAFRPARE GuE; L.



https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0451
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0238
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

generator iterator -- 2R 2 LIS generator PRELTAN BN 42 o
A yield KEEFEHFAEE, ICA YA ESATRS (AFE R S AHRN vy 54)) o 4% £ %
BHRBWIERS, ERMNEFALEARLEIAT (X580 BB AR 558 R B2 IR ) .«
generator expression -- LR B3 RER B ERBWE LR, BEERGE M LEEEX, FHBEE—
A~keyword:/for T-/a), & T —MEHAL . {5 B A0 ) keyword:/if T4, AR R AR
2 RN RBUE R — R IE:

>>> sum(i*i for i in range (10)) # sum of squares 0, 1, 4, ... 81
285

generic function -- {Z R B Sy A (7] A S84 SEHUR [R5 1 10 22 A R BB LI pR A E TR D Ik & ph IR EE SRR
R 7 1 o WR A~ S B

Wi Wsingle dispatch R1EFES<H . functools.singledispatch () HMigs A & PEP 443,
generic type -- iz A S5 b npe; WBHSN 1ist of dict AN Bee2k. HTF R RT A2/,
HEAT S0 Z R KA, PEP 483, PEP 484, PEP 585 fil typing ik,
GIL 2} global interpreter lock ,

global interpreter lock -- 4 JRfRRERS B CPyhon fERELR TR —FHLE], EPRIE—B 2 A — AT
AT Python byrecode. WAL T B EXT G (045 dict SFEENEIA) £XIE TR R %
2fiifk T CPython S8, Z5BEAERERS N ATARAERERS 2 St s Ty 8, FHACH W4 THE 2 4
PR BRI
ANid, FERORRUE B =7 R YT R BRI e AT T B R AT 55 0 R 4 B MG A BPRR I GIL.
AN, FEPAT VO #fEmq B2 2R GIL.
PAMER QI SCEL A2 At MR (REDATEZH PR B L8t ) S A, BRORAE R
UL AL R i R RE A2 BRg . FRATINK, SOl AE ) 2 i e i AR AR AR B AE 2%, AT ¥ hn 4
PRA

hash-based pyc -- J&-F WA 18] pye (0T B 15 ST B4 e (I T I 5 J 8 o5 B R A i LA U ME R - 1 T 2 A7
&, 2 pyc-invalidation.

hashable - WU — /N XF 4 WA 7 (L W04 JU28 i JEU P46 R 0, AR e (BT BILA
__hash__() Fik) , JFITARLRA TR (ERERA _ea O Jrik) . TIAGATEL
AT HIR W A LB A M
VA A PE AT G R IR S Co LI, A7 S R B4 P S 7 (.
K4 Python YR T W ELAP QSR TR s TS5 (PPN FI0) BRI A R
268k (LIDEALR frosenset) (04T 11 HTEESA AT IR N AW 19 P& XL SC AR Sk
PRI 1. SRR —E R (B TR | BN A (0 A RO T E 110
id ().

IDLE Python {5 FF % 155 3JFHE.  idle 2 Python R 54 THRMFH) B AR L2 AR REREFF AL

immutable -- Rn[AEAH G FA A AIRT S . RATERESAFRHCT TR RITCAL, BORRIATS R Ak
A5 SRR, LRI RTINS, . C e 206 BOA 7 (M AR
BT S

import path - S ARE 1R (2024 A1) ALRASAIE, SRR Ipar based finder FIRAEH SN
FA7. fESAR, BCAEAIFRANK Y sys.path, (LARGEDRIBITAERE L _patn_
R

importing - S A 4—MEbsf) Python {RFYE 53— MEHs 1) Python CRSBF B 0102

importer -- ‘FAZF BRI MERIRAIXIER . WX G BEE T finder SUg T loader

18 Appendix A. RiEXEBR


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0443
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0483
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0585

Distributing Python Modules, %4 % 3.10.15

interactive -- 28 i, Python 5 — A HAMRELS, X B ME VR AERPREER U RAF I A BRI RIERIE, A
JELRIPATH AR GRS . HEEEASEWEN T E3) python (WARARE, W] AATHEHLR
SR EHBEERFERE) o X M ARE B SRR — R R A R0 = G T
“help(x)*)

interpreted -- fig %! Python —RAMFREALE T, S 2HI I @M IEAUET , SIAME 15 i T 5175 4
PR BIAEAE TN AT IR o X R PR SO T DA L A7 T AN A6 S X B T AT SO st T R
BT R R H g R A AT AR UR ], R HAR P RIS R . & Winteractive.

interpreter shutdown -- fRFEZS SCPH A 2R I, Python fEREGRRFUE A —NEFIRIZ 1T BOT 22 BT
HEECE, AT R N EI S . BIES 2RI R DI 2 o X bk B e BT
ey g5 5 U R A AU HAT o 7R K P BERAT R AU AT RE B B A P s, PR LB MO ) B U
EAFARC (F LB 01 R R s L 45 ) -

FEREAS R SR I E R A __main_ AEBREETIE T IA C 58 MR T -

iterable -- W[IEICX % FEASZ — R 0] Ho R BT AG X 42 . AT AEAC KT G B T FE A 8 2R B (B4 11 st,
str fll tuple) DA FEEAE T RAGIGN dict, T 2 AREXL T __iter_ () HERELHT
7 1R __getitem () HIERMEE HE XIS,

AERXT T T for TRFRA S Z HATFZ Z— NP A (zip () map () ...)o B—AA[ZER
MENERNSEAE BN ERE iter () B, ELRERZSERMERL . XFEARREH T AMEE AR —
UCPEM 7 o AEMEH AT S0, RIEFEATE iter () 80F B OABE RIS for iBMSN
PR S ALBEAREE AR, B — NG P A iy 22 728 B R AEDE A R RAFE R . S Witerator, sequence
PA M generator,

iterator - BARUZF JRFIR—EBLIRMXT S . ERMMIBAAN _next_ O ik (B HEHNE
PBREL next () ) FFBAIREIRH A, 248 KR AT R A5 % stopIteration S, FIX Mm%
REF R T HBIRTICRER, HEHHHE _ next_ () HEHSTHKEIK StopIteration FH. %
REUAEA __iter () FIEARRIHZEARR G A T, IGA R E 2 i IR A5, W)
AT HA R GOE RS 6. — M 2EBISNEIBE L RER P FERI . A
X (B List) FEARFFRINHAAA iter O BEEURTE for EFF TN EMAS A — ik
e WERAEIUNE DL AR 100 2 AUAR I 22 2R [0l e 2 Bk A AR e R ] — s U 4, (A
BRI — R
HLAF R & typeiter.
CPython SZBU4Ni: CPython {ALE— W AN E XL __iter () BIESR.

key function -- §t % bR EEUFREE I PR AL, 2 BENE IR 0] FH T-HEP sHEOZ OB W 52 . 9120, Locale.
strxfrm () AT AT A e DI HE T 298 R4
Python WA 1 2 T. H4&R a1 Fl i ek B0k 38 Ml e R HEAL 800 H 57 =0, Hd 48 min (), max (),
sorted(), list.sort (), heapg.merge (), heapg.nsmallest (), heapg.nlargest () A
itertools.groupby ().

BRlE - EREBA Z M. B, str.lower () Jr¥EW AHIAVEZE KNG HEF SRS T34b,
SR BRI Lambda FAHCRAIE, HIl lanbda r: (r[0], r[2]).ifF operator filif
fET =R S AS . attrgetter (). itemgetter () Ml methodcaller (). iE&H WATHEF
— T AR RN 8 S ek R s 191

keyword argument -- JeHt = 25 S: Wargument.

lambda i~ B fliexpression ¥ I 44 INHR R, R X SAEPH I PORME. 018 lambda s 20 FIE A

lambda [parameters]: expression

LBYL “SefiFaBkik” MSSCHE . X PR 4 5 WU S AEUEF TR 1 sl 2 il o A i fe 2 . it
WA S EAFP J5 MG B, HAR SR R 11 4.

EZ LR, LBYL Tl 3E “E&F” M “BRER” Z A A5 K. g, DA if
key in mapping: return mappinglkey] W] fEHI THEM ARNEZ I HAMLREI mapping %[

19



Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

T key TS o S AT S 0 B ) EAFP J7 SRR

locale encoding -- i &5 XIg 4 k& X £ Unix [, B s& LC_CTYPE if 5 X 9 4 i 4% =X, & 0l DA &
locale.setlocale (locale.LC_CTYPE, new_locale) ¥iXH.

J£ Windows |+, ‘B4 ANSICH T (FIU0: cpl1252),
locale.getpreferredencoding (False) RJ#%fRIKEGE S XIHgASHE .
Python {ii [l filesystem encoding and error handler ¥ Unicode 3444 A7 ER U244 2 [8) A TiE4 .
list Python & [)—Fsequence, BIRZNHNFR, (HERLPT HAWE S P98 m AR5, FEhTicR
IS Ta) B2 2R R O(1).
list comprehension -- FI#Hfi:' X Ak B — > 7 91 vp (14 BT A BCER 43 o0 R Ok B 45 R B R 1 — R R BT k.

result = ['{:#04x}'.format (x) for x in range(256) if x % 2 == 0] BHEWK—F0
£ 255 Ju NI oS BERIER BT . E AR E (0x.) Mg, Horp i PR AR, SR g
range (256) HITA TCREA WAL HL

loader -- RS 1T MBBIIRTLR . BUAUE X440 load_module () Wl Mak#sE 1> finder
R, S PEP 302, SfT-abstract base class A] 2=, importlib.abc.Loader.,

magic method -- AR Jj 7k special method WAEIEZ[E] XiH].

mapping -- Wit —FP SCRHE AR IFSLIL T Mapping & MutableMapping IR I Frle T A2
TN, lﬂﬁ%%‘%ﬂ@ﬁﬂ%@?ﬁ dict, collections.defaultdict, collections.OrderedDict
PAM collections.Counter,

meta path finder -- JLIEFREEIREY sys.meta_path WIERFFR B finder. JCERAERE AT Spath entry finders
AAAE R IRAB I AAIA]

A E importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder TG E PR IT S ¥ .

metaclass -- JL& —Fi I FQIEERZE, JoE LU GRS RPMAELRIIR, uRNATHEZ Fib =12
FEOUEMINIAYIE . R Th ) %) G AT 5 AR Pt — N BRIASEBL. Python FAF 512 ALAET ] PARY
EESOUER, KRED P REATERXA TR, (Y E By, Tu2 TSR T POHE Y i o7
% ENEPNTICRBIEDT I HE . Bomae et . IREX R 008 . SCHRE, AL HAMFZAES .

B30 2 ), metaclasses .
method -- Jj7k TESEPIERE LA RREL. WERVERZ A LB — A B SRE A, i S R BELFI SAE N

HEE—Aargument QAR 4N self). Z: 0 function Fnested scope.

method resolution order -- J5 LN 7 3 fEHT IV 5 2 A0 A 4R 51 HE R AR R T SR i .
B Python 2.3 J5yAfAT T TR H 2.3 MGES Python fEMT# AT FAH 2 B A TE -

module X5 )2 Python fURDA)—FHAIZ BN, AMBEA IS A v 44 25 1], WA & AERE Python YR . Kbk
AJ i L importing FEAENIEF] Python H,

5 Wpackage

module spec -- KLY RS — A i 44 25 0], HP S T M i X 3 AF . 2 importlib.
machinery.ModuleSpec BJSEH .

MRO Z: [method resolution order ,
mutable - W[4 G WG AZER 1 () GRS ORI ISR . 55 Wimmutable.

named tuple -- JL#eH] Rif “HA A" AT TAEMG0R Ao, HHI PR RTRT e Re N 2 ir)E
PRV B . R s SIE T REF A AR -

FE N ERART A4 A, (13 time.localtime () il os.stat () WEEEE. %6 T4

sys.float_info:

20 Appendix A. RiEXEBR


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0302
https://www.python.org/download/releases/2.3/mro/

Distributing Python Modules, %4 % 3.10.15

>>> sys.float_info[l] # indexed access
1024

>>> sys.float_info.max_exp # named field access
1024

>>> isinstance(sys.float_info, tuple) # kind of tuple

True

e HL A T R P A (BT BT ). BeAh , B T nl A R U tuple QR IT E XL
AIRFER AR XFEMEFT AT TS, siE M T) %k collections . namedtuple ()
Bl Je—Fhor Rk s In—2e Lo 5 al P & H 4 TCH e IS i

namespace -- iy 4450 144 2 B AF R R, ara A R, ERFNER, A XNE T iRE
A m] (FEHEZN) . firss a3 [BE B a2 o 58 K SCRpibiefl . N, % builtins.open 5
os.open () Al 4 H 14 25 AR X Ao iy 44 25 1) 0 38 A0 BH ff W6 I A e S BB A bR BSOR 35 B R
W AT 4. AN, random.seed () B{ itertools.islice () XPHE LN T X LR EE
i random 5 itertools i BISZHL .

namespace package -- @y 473 {2 PEP 420 fr5| Apg—f U9 AE TR A4 package, #2423 [ 600 DAY
HELEFoRY), Haid I Sregular package AN, FENEATEA __init__.py X,
B[ % Wmodule,

nested scope -- ik BRI 75— GER NG HASERE S . BN, 75— REz e LI sRET PAS |
HIE A . TR ENE A S AR AR o3k, /R B Sz R TN 21
M. K, &R ENESWER TR0 . #id nonlocal RS AAIFEAINZEH
.

new-style class -- FiAJe KT H il © WY T A FEF R A 2TE W IHFRIE 6 LG Python fizAs U4 #7at
Al i ] Python i py B8 R yH 4 PE, BN slots_ IRSF. HRMEJEIE. _ getattribute ().
B ERER ST

object -- X} % (LM HARES UBMEEME) PAKTE AT (5¥E) B9%dE. object 2T ilnew-style class )
o dli)o=2 - & TN

{0, —Fh Al Ar TR Ek 3 A A 2 00y Python module, MR B, f2EA _ path_ &MY Python
[T

Y2 Wregular package Flnamespace package .

parameter -- JBE5 funcrion (BJ5{k) & X HMaA LA, B ERET VAR Z I —Dargument (BAERELETS
WK, 2409%%). ALMES:

« positional-or-keyword: (IS XHET: , A TTVNER (2 5 A6 AT AR % 4 5 53 16
AHI5S. SRIRARESE, BT foo N bar:

’def func (foo, bar=None): ... ‘

« positional-only: {UFRAIE, & —DHAEE A EA AR SE. (URALETE 2 0] il 76 R H0E
MIESHRFENZREE A/ FRERE L, BIAITRIE) posonlyl Fl posonly2:

’def func (posonlyl, posonly2, /, positional_ or_keyword): ... ‘

o keyword-only: (USR5S, 5 — A HAgH I KEFE ANSEL. (R KT TE S ]l i AE R £
E UL S R P& AR B IE S BTN BB S Z Aii—4 * RES, By
T ) kw_onlyl F1 kw_only2:

def func(arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ...

« var-positional: ]S, H5E A ARt — MERECR A L B S B BT S (FEITE A 2
EERZNESHZIG). ZFES RS AR * KE X, Bl FE args:

21


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

def func(*args, **kwargs): ...

o var-keyword: TJZZ AT 558 ] DASRIAT R AR 1) X E S0 (MEIMTE LA TE 2 0 8321 K i
FBRZIG) . XMESWELSAEESARAINEE ~* ke X, BN EiEw) kwargs.
TS ] DAFI B8 PTE R S48, AT DA R SEn] e S50 i B
W2 Wargument RiIEFZH . SEEESHX BT H)E ILE S, inspect .Parameter 25, function —
L% PEP 362,
path entry -- Y42 A 0 import path WP — BN E, S¥ipath based finder I A FREE T AR,
path entry finder -- Y12 A L #8S (F—0[ AN 20 sys . path_hooks (Blipath entry hook) & [8] i) finder
WG BRI I path entry g MBLHL.
iZA importlib.abc.PathEntryFinder AT fFEEIEA DA RAFITSL I A ¥k
path entry hook -- B#EA ey ¥ —FP R XS, FERITE WM 2 KR g path entry HBEH 5 L T BEAE (T
] sys.path_hook #FEiR[E—A path entry finder.
path based finder -- J& TR A BUAR—FhTid 2 5385, AIE—ANimport path AT FRAESR,
path-like object -- JRIERM R FE— D XM REHAENI S . BEIX R PAE —ARREERN str 80
bytes X%, B[ PAE— LI T os.PathLike MMM S . — A 3HF os.PathLike PHYAIXI S

TS os. fspath () BREFEW N str 8{H bytes BRI ZFE LS os.fsdecode () Fll
os.fsencode () A BRI str 3 bytes RBIWLER . XI5 & PEP 519 5] A1,

PEP “Python #5#RI” P45 . —A> PEP gtie (3 Biit SCr, F 2K Python 41 IXFRAME E, siffik
—~ Python 38 S HE sl BR 8 . PEP I 24 4R SERS B 1) 45 AR AR A TR SURR P 1) S B 338 P
PEP W41 A4t 5 BB s SO DO AR A W A B AR DA S R A5 Python [T B SR 4 5
SCRSIA T IENLH . PEP [IVEE A TATAEAL DX NS 3, I BRI A iE A SRy .
%10, PEP 1,

portion -- {5} A48 —A>fir 4 ZS [ AN H SR SCIFER G (ATREAFIT —A> zip SUPFY) , BsE UL
PEP 420,

positional argument -- (i & %, 2 Wargument .,

provisional API -- £z APT 275E APL 245 80A T HERAEAR ME 2 1Y 1] J5 AR A PEORIEZ SN Y T i Ae s 1. i
RMRIL AT A S FA AL, (HREHARC &, Wn] BETEA DIT R E 2 A L BRI L
AT AR (HRAFEBBRZEND) . A ERI R IET - (E APLBIAZ |
R R ™ EE Al P R B 8 A BN AT BB S X AL

R0 APT KL, [5G ARSI B S I Ja MR 1 587 —— AT AR ) Rl i A B
EJRNINi =y veaan e Ry Ui DI Ep SR 37 S
XA FR AR VPR FERF SR Wb U, N TR0 M KPR B RE A . T UL PEP 411,
provisional package -- 5 {0 Z: Il provisional API,
Python 3000 Python 3.x KL MIMERR (XA FAEMUA 3 W RATE R TSR B 1) . AR
WA “Py3k”,

Pythonic $55—™ % 5l — B AURS S %8R T Python 1 & e B XA FIBR &, AN 2 (o ) At o 5 v e
AR R S BUACRS . N, Python [ I KA SR ] £or TEAIGER A Py — > nlEACRT G P T o0
o V2 HAE S B XRREH, IR ZAZE Python (i AA I S e ] — M T 4t

for i in range(len(food)):
print (food[i])

TR 2 ) B 157 5 B Pythonic (77 5 R X FE:

22 Appendix A. RiEXEBR


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0362
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0519
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0001
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0420
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0411

Distributing Python Modules, %4 % 3.10.15

for piece in food:
print (piece)

qualified name -- OE#FR —UARUS D EIIAFR, R BB 42 R (b b SO 2E . B
BTN BT, MRE L PEP 3155, X T i BRI BREFE, RELHRSXRA—E

>>> class C:

class D:

def meth (self):
pass

>>> C.__ _qualname
o
>>> C.D._ _gualname_
'C.D'
>>> C.D.meth. qualname
'C.D.meth'

MW T HIHBRES, % 8 RE S AR ECAPRR A DS S R A i A, U B TR AL
A, il email .mime.text:

>>> import email.mime.text
>>> email.mime.text. name
'email .mime.text'

reference count -- SUHVHEL XPRFER ST HAECR . 24— DXGATI TR 9, B Be o IR ok
T IO Python fU R UEEH 2 A AT LI, (HERCPython SLBU— A REEILER . sys Bz L
T/~ getrefcount () BAL, FE/7 SR E AR IR E X R AT HITTEL

regular package -- { L LGB package, ISR —4 __init_ .py XIFIH .
%2l namespace package.

_slots__ —FPEYESE NI A, Ol TG RS B S8 B 1 S X R AR R S ) R4 A BRI
IIRGAT, BEEREHIARS, w2 AREAAEDRIE O TR, BIARFE AP AR, OF
HHEAP A RELH.

sequence —fifiirerable, TSR _ getitem_ () FER MM A BER S M TR TR I, I
T —AREFHKER _ len_ () k. WEMFHIZEALE 1ist, str. tuple filbytes., i
B dict B3 getitem () Fl__len_ (), EEHIANETHEHIETEY], FNE &R
i AR R R immutable T EREEL

collections.abc.Sequence IR R L EN T —PHEEFENELD, BA __getitem () M
_len_ () ZANNIINT count (), index (), _ contains__ () fll _ _reversed_ (). SEHIL
PR W RBAT AR register () SRRAHTM

set comprehension -- &5 LI — DA RS R P A B TR IR M REAN— RN RE .
results = {c for c in 'abracadabra' if c not in 'abc'} BAERFAEES (',
'd'}. 2 comprehensions.

single dispatch -- ¥i53jk —Fifigeneric function 73 YRILA, HLBRET BAS U LEBDR LR -
slice -- YJ i 1l 7 A T sequence — 7 IR . DR @l fiUH FARPRCR BT, 16 [1 a4

JIANLAE B TS, flil variable_name[1:3:5]. HF4ES (FR) FRCERNEEH slice Xt
%,

special method -- $§5k Jji% —Fi i Python G Y T59E, AR IEAS B PATHE E SR AE B AATINAF 45 0 X
M5 IER A PRI AU K2k . RFIATT ¥R S0 2 DL specialnames .,

23


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3155

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

statement -- {54y HAERFE (MU “H) BARRANL. —ZKBR A DA —expression BUEANHAT
KHEFIEER, Bl if. while 5 for.

strong reference -- 5 5|}l £ Python () C API W, 585|245 A 51 RIS i a X w5 H . e
5| HEAES A Py _INCREF () SRIREGRS | H MAEM RS | A Al py_DECREF () RFENE .

Py_NewRef () PRERIHH TR —MXRARG | . EH, SOFER B ARG | 1R RS %
5| FIE A Py _DECREF () PREC, DAREGS| A .

Hi&E S fborrowed reference.

text encoding -- LA GIS#E I, ¥E Python W, — P F & 2 — 5 Unicode 1L 15 & (F8 B 25 U+0000--
U+10FFFF). N TAHHEEH— D74, EFRERF e —h Ty,

R NP I — APPSR i, 7T P8 B QU TR R a7
ABFA R SCAFIE b, BRGNS F I

text file -- SCASCHE —FREWS IS st X4 file object . TH— 7 SCAR SCAASEBR F& T 1) — 1] ) 735 B B0
T H Bk Brext encoding . SCASCAFRIBIFAFEPASCAEE ("ot B 'w' ) FTIFRISCHE. sys.stdin,
sys.stdout PAM io.StringIO HJEEMI,

FiESFEbinary file T fRREW LS F 5 2 7 BYSCIRI SR .

triple-quoted string -- —51'5F 4 I RAW = ADNELNT|S (V) WERGS () WP ENTEDRE
ESERAM G SRERN TR AT AR, HRAZMAL. ENAFRETA RN TR
SRS RS SAING S, IF BT AR AT M o T S R AT, 7RSS SURY A £ IR S 4 A

type 57U pE— Python X4 8 TAH AR AAKTSGAEA —MZEA, BHEX R, v RAHRE
B __class__ @k, di&i@id type (obj) KIKHL.

type alias -- JSRUM F, —AIAUEY[R] SR, BIED7 AURIEIBURE 4R E RIPRIRAT o
KB Z Bt A 2 22 i Biln:

def remove_gray_shades (
colors: list[tuple[int, int, int]]) -> list[tuplel[int, int, int]]:

pass

AT DA R g ] e

Color = tuple[int, int, int]

def remove_gray_shades (colors: list[Color]) -> list[Color]:
pass

Z I, typing Fl PEP 484, JHUG XTI REMTEAHIA
type hint -- MR annotarion JA8 R FKJEPE. REIWIE S B0R FHETS & FUH LT,

R AR A T R0, Python ANEOSREEME, (HHAIXE AR THEIEM , FFrIHrE) IDE B
b SE .

A, RIBMERREI RN T A typing.get_type_hints () HyhiH], {HJEHRAS &N
AHAPA.

Z 0, typing £l PEP 484, H g% ib I RERY RGN A .

universal newlines -- J@iJIJ#41 —F S CARP 2, FFA N IrAFFS AR B T4 AR . Unix 1745
RASE "\n'. Windows IJZ5E '\r\n"' PAMIHAR Macintosh ({25 '\r'. =, PEP 278 il PEP 3116
Flbytes.splitlines () THEHEZ HZEWMH.

variable annotation -- 28 HbRi: $AF & B B M annotation

24 Appendix A. RiEXEBR


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0278
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-3116

Distributing Python Modules, %4 % 3.10.15

FERREAS R R R, 3 ] e HO

class C:
field: 'annotation'

A EAREE PO R 23 BIANA N AR B2 int JERUAY(H:

count: int = 0

AR AR A B TG ff R I annassign — 7
Z: I function annotation, PEP 484 1 PEP 526, H.H iR T Il ThfE. 53125 annotations-howto DA T (i
FPRYE R SRS 2

virtual environment -- JF{IIAEE — PR PMEZ R B2 1T IREE, A1 Python F PRI AR P AE 22 fil
48 Python 45 %2 fR§ A2 T4 - R 5 LIZ AT HEAL Python REREFEAITH
FHZIL venv,

virtual machine -- JBPL — & 52 4238 & B0 @ LA AL. Python 2 LML AT P AT 7 15 55 Gt 1% 4 T A= 1
i) bytecode.

Zen of Python -- Python 2 i 5111, Python 4t 110 J50 I S 472% , 47 B T BAR 5 B SO RhiA . 5 A SE ALK Y
PEAL RSP A AT Lmport this”,

25


https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0484
https://www.python.org/dev/peps/pep-0526

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

26

Appendix A. RiEXEBR



APPENDIX B

i A

XY Z H Sphinx A reStructured Text J§AE B, Sphinx j&— % AL H Python SURY T 2 5 1) SCRY AR GRS -

SR BT P R, WAET G2 %1, TR Python A% 5. ML AR B ARt BER, 52
reporting-bugs | A2 5. FeA KA YCD By ¥ |

RN it -
o Fred L. Drake, Jr., J5i4f Python SR T HAEZ Q5% , ARE 2 M
o JHF4# reStructuredText Al Docutils ZA44:f#] Docutils T H ;
« Fredrik Lundh [#}] Alternative Python Reference 31 H , >}y Sphinx $2L/F 210 5T

B.1 Python JC#ipYaikE

ATRZ X Python i575 , Python AifE %Al Python SCRA GTRREY A, Bl Python JATHS 7 A f) Misc/ACKS SC41
T TRk

AT Python #:[X it AFITTHR, Python A4 T Ak €0 SOk ——5HEH A4 !

27


https://www.sphinx-doc.org/
https://docutils.sourceforge.io/rst.html
https://docutils.sourceforge.io/
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/3.10/Misc/ACKS

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

28

Appendix B. 3C4%4i5BEAH



appeNDIX G

7 B FiF AT

C.1 zR#pImE

Python 17 225 A T BN BABFE ¥4 (CWI, U https://www.cwi.nl/ ) f#) Guido van Rossum F 1990 4E4{;
W, AEA—T 1M ABC HiE & . 48 Python (35 T2 % H H A AR TTEK, Guido {52 H +
AR .

1995 4E, Guido 7£#52 Je WAN B E Z A 5T 22 7 (CNRI, 0, https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/ ) #k&EAth7E Python
ERTTAE, FFEIRE A T 2 AU

2000 471 H , Guido FI Python #%.00FF & |41 BA#4 %] BeOpen.com {247 T BeOpen PythonLabs [P\ . [F4E1 H ,
PythonLabs [#] A %% | Digital Creations (¥{ >}y Zope 2215 U, https://www.zope.org/), 2001 4, Python {44
2% (PSF, I, https://www.python.org/pst/) J57, iXi&—A~% A4 Python AH 5 HIH =R A @ i FIH 2 .
Zope AT IIAE /2 Python 3Ry EL G S e B 51«

JTA 1) Python FASHS IR (A IR & X2 7 https://opensource.org/ ). Pisi I, #iKZ%L Python it
AJE GPL AN FRELE T RAMAEN .

LZfhRA | RE F i aEE GPL#%& 7
09.0% 1.2 | n/a 1991-1995 | CWI =
132152 |12 1995-1999 | CNRI Py
1.6 1.5.2 2000 CNRI &
2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com | {5
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI w
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF 7w
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 | 2001 PSF =
2.1.1 2.1+2.0.1 | 2001 PSF P~
2.1.2 2.1.1 2002 PSF =
2.13 2.1.2 2002 PSF =
22 REE | 201 2001 %% | PSF =

{Efi: GPL A AR M Python £ GPL N k1. 5 GPL AJA], Frf Python ¥4 Al IEAR FL &4 R 1B MG

29


https://www.cwi.nl/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
https://www.zope.org/
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org/

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

RIS, T TC R TR P Sk . GPL SRA R VF AT UE(E#S Python I DA HEAE GPL " AR5 A (1 5
HHERFAHENATT .

I ARZAE Guido 155 F TARRYSMIRG IR, (151X 28 KA A Wl E

C.2 FRER= LAIH 5 & A Python ByZRFRF0F M

Python FHISCREAY G VFRT I BE T PSF % +T #95

M Python 3.8.6 JF4fr, SCREAH YA #AEHE AU A TR R TR 52 PSF VR ] PRSUNI SR 45 2 BSD 8+ HXE
VAT

HLe4] & 7E Python H A EIE B TR [ A4 0] o X B8 0] & SN 40 2 RS — [R5 H . A i seifa]
HIAN SRR F3 S DI Fe S 04 57T 5 o8 3t

C.2.1 FF PYTHON 3.10.15 &Y PSF #Fa]tipil

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation ("PSE"),.
—and

the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using.
—Python

3.10.15 software in source or binary form and its associated documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSF hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to.
—reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 3.10.15 alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's notice.
—of
copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation; All_
—Rights
Reserved" are retained in Python 3.10.15 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 3.10.15 or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee.

—hereby
agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to.

—Python
3.10.15.

4. PSF is making Python 3.10.15 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.

PSF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF

EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION..
—~OR

WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT.
—THE

USE OF PYTHON 3.10.15 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 3.10.15

30 Appendix C. FHsE$0iFa[iE



Distributing Python Modules, %4 % 3.10.15

FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT.
—OF

MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 3.10.15, OR ANY.
—~DERIVATIVE

THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach.
—~of
its terms and conditions.

7. Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any.
—~relationship

of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. This.
—License

Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name in.
—a

trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or.
—any

third party.

8. By copying, installing or otherwise using Python 3.10.15, Licensee agrees
to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.2 FF PYTHON 2.0 ¢4 BEOPEN.COM o] fihil

BEOPEN PYTHON FFiE 4 AT 156 1 iR

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary
form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the
Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

3. BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

4. BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOEF.

5. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

6. This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects
by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.

(Rt

C.2. FKESHLAHMAXMEM Python ByRRFIF ¢ 31




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

(22 30
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License

Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at
http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions
granted on that web page.

By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be
bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.3 FAF PYTHON 1.6.1 ity CNRI ¥ a] il

This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its
associated documentation.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the
internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013."

In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to
include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property

(Fotakss)

32

Appendix C. F52F0iF o]k




Distributing Python Modules, %4 % 3.10.15

(£ 50

law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright
law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisions.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python
1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed
under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of
Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or
with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in
this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,
partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement
does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark
sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third
party.

8. By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and
conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.4 HF PYTHON 0.9.0 F 1.2 #) CWI ¥ o] HipiY

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE .

C.2.5 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.10.15 DOCUMEN-
TATION

Permission to use, copy, modify, and/or distribute this software for any
purpose with or without fee is hereby granted.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH
REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM
LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR
OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.2. FKESHLAHMAXMEM Python ByRRFIF ¢ 33




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

C.3 Wi YT o] S8
AT Python % ATHLCTAG S5 =7 B b VAT RO , AT AR A28 LRI

C.3.1 Mersenne Twister

_random A E T http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html F 25 113,
. DA (FFH):

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand(seed)
or init_by_array(init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written
permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html
email: m-mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

34 Appendix C. FHsE$0iFa[iE



http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html

Distributing Python Modules, %4 % 3.10.15

C3.2 EEx

socket HiHUfifl T getaddrinfo () fil getnameinfo () ZEREL, BAIMACE{LT WIDE i H F A [7) 5
SO https://www.wide.ad.jp/ .

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors
may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software
without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS ' "AS IS'' AND
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C33 REEEFRS

asynchat fll asyncore fEHEE DA R FEEH:

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior
permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H 35



https://www.wide.ad.jp/

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

C.3.4 Cookie &8

http.cookies Bl &L FFEH:

Copyright 2000 by Timothy O'Malley <timo@alum.mit.edu>
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software

and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy O'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity

pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

Timothy O'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy O'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.5 HITERR

trace HHALE DA I

portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the

Python 2.2 license.

Author: Zooko O'Whielacronx

http://zooko.com/

mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

36 Appendix C. FHsE$0iFa[iE




Distributing Python Modules, %4 % 3.10.15

C.3.6 UUencode 5 UUdecode F#§

uu AL DA AR

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

All Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution
of the software without specific, written prior permission.
LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO
THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE
FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:

— Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C
version is still 5 times faster, though.

- Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C.3.7 XML 23 =R A

xmlrpc.client fEHVEL S PARARH:

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,
and will comply with the following terms and conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee is
hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in
all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS

(Rt

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H

37




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

(£ 50

ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.8 test_epoll

test_epoll fHE S DA ERE:

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.9 Select kqueue

select HHKT kqueue fRHE H AL 5 AR A HA:

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS " 'AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY

(Rt

38 Appendix C. FHsE$0iFa[iE




Distributing Python Modules, %4 % 3.10.15

OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.10 SipHash24

Python/pyhash.c 3443 & Marek Majkowski’ X} Dan Bernstein [t SipHash24 LR SE P A& AR EEHA:

<MIT License>
Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in
all copies or substantial portions of the Software.
</MIT License>

Original location:
https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

Solution inspired by code from:
Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1little)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/little2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

C.3.11 strtod #0 dtoa

Python/dtoa.c HEHE T C p&%k dtoa Fl strtod, T C XURGEEEUMEFI A AT R Z [ 64, BEIRAE A H
David M. Gay 4 519 [R) 44 3044 . B BIZ SCERTFE https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.

org/fp/dtoa.c P, 7E 2009 4 3 J] 16 HAZZ 249 I hh ST HA 5 DA USRI Rl A= B

/****************************************************************

*

* The author of this software is David M. Gay.
*

*

Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

*

* Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any
purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
* is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy

* or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting

* documentation for such software.

*

* THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
* WARRANTY. 1IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY

* REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY

* OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

*************~k***********~k***********~k*************************/

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H 39



https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c
https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

C.3.12 OpenSSL

WARBAERG WA, W hashlib, posix, ssl. crypt B OpenSSL FERIRE R, ML, AT
Python ] Windows FI macoS ‘2% F2 )7 Al B U4 OpenSSL FEFJ#% U1, BrLATEREAL RS T OpenSSL 17 AJ LAY
1

LICENSE ISSUES

The OpenSSL toolkit stays under a dual license, i.e. both the conditions of
the OpenSSL License and the original SSLeay license apply to the toolkit.
See below for the actual license texts. Actually both licenses are BSD-style
Open Source licenses. In case of any license issues related to OpenSSL
please contact openssl-core@openssl.org.

OpenSSL License

Copyright (c) 1998-2008 The OpenSSL Project. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the
distribution.

3. All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this
software must display the following acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit. (http://www.openssl.org/)"

4. The names "OpenSSL Toolkit" and "OpenSSL Project" must not be used to
endorse or promote products derived from this software without
prior written permission. For written permission, please contact
openssl-core@openssl.org.

5. Products derived from this software may not be called "OpenSSL"
nor may "OpenSSL" appear in their names without prior written
permission of the OpenSSL Project.

6. Redistributions of any form whatsoever must retain the following
acknowledgment:
"This product includes software developed by the OpenSSL Project
for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit (http://www.openssl.org/)"

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE OpenSSL PROJECT " "AS IS'' AND ANY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE OpenSSL PROJECT OR
ITS CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,

L T S I S N S S S S N S N S S TS N S S S A e I T S N S S S N

(FTgksn)

40 Appendix C. FHsE$0iFa[iE




Distributing Python Modules, %4 % 3.10.15

(£ 50

L T T S N N

SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT

NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES;

LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)

HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

This product includes cryptographic software written by Eric Young
(eayl@cryptsoft.com). This product includes software written by Tim
Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Original SSLeay License

L I R SR T S N S IS S S S N S N S N N S S S T S N S N S S I I A

Copyright (C) 1995-1998 Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)
All rights reserved.

This package is an SSL implementation written
by Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com).
The implementation was written so as to conform with Netscapes SSL.

This library is free for commercial and non-commercial use as long as
the following conditions are aheared to. The following conditions
apply to all code found in this distribution, be it the RC4, RSA,
lhash, DES, etc., code; not just the SSL code. The SSL documentation
included with this distribution is covered by the same copyright terms
except that the holder is Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com).

Copyright remains Eric Young's, and as such any Copyright notices in

the code are not to be removed.

If this package is used in a product, Eric Young should be given attribution
as the author of the parts of the library used.

This can be in the form of a textual message at program startup or

in documentation (online or textual) provided with the package.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1.

Redistributions of source code must retain the copyright

notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.
Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright

notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.
All advertising materials mentioning features or use of this software
must display the following acknowledgement:

"This product includes cryptographic software written by

Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)"

The word 'cryptographic' can be left out if the rouines from the library
being used are not cryptographic related :-).

If you include any Windows specific code (or a derivative thereof) from
the apps directory (application code) you must include an acknowledgement:
"This product includes software written by Tim Hudson (tjh@cryptsoft.com)"

(Rt

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H M




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

(£ 50

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY ERIC YOUNG " "AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

The licence and distribution terms for any publically available version or
derivative of this code cannot be changed. i.e. this code cannot simply be
copied and put under another distribution licence

[including the GNU Public Licence.]

Lo I A T I S S N S

/

C.3.13 expat

BRAEBE ——with-system—expat BCE THH, 50 pyexpat § AR M5 expat R4 DAL EAY:

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd
and Clark Cooper

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINEFRINGEMENT.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

42 Appendix C. FHsE$0iFa[iE




Distributing Python Modules, %4 % 3.10.15

C.3.14 libffi

PRARMIN ——with-system-1ibffi WU THE, BN _ctypes ¥ HNE (17 libffi JHEH5 DIH Y

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
‘'Software''), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED ' "AS IS'', WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.15 zlib

R ARG EAREIRY 21ib BAKIH ek T A, W 55 zlib JACR 8 DR 2 1ib 4%

Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler

This software is provided 'as-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages
arising from the use of this software.

Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it
freely, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be
appreciated but is not required.

2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be
misrepresented as being the original software.

3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.

Jean—-loup Gailly Mark Adler
jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H 43




Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

C.3.16 cfuhash

tracemalloc {#i W& M 3L IR EL T cfuhash T H:

Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
All rights reserved.

This code is released under the BSD license:

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided
with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived
from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.17 libmpdec

PRIEMH] ——with-system-1libmpdec FLE THIE, G0N _decimal FEHSE 427 libmpdec 45 D14
1.

Copyright (c) 2008-2020 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

(Rt

44 Appendix C. FHsE$0iFa[iE




Distributing Python Modules, %4 % 3.10.15

(£ 50

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.18 W3C C14N i EH

test ALY CI4N 2.0 i 4E (Lib/test/xmltestdata/cl14n-20/) F2HUH W3C W%k https://www.w3.
org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/ AR 3 253 BSD ¥ R]IE & 17

Copyright (c) 2013 W3C(R) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang),
All Rights Reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of works must retain the original copyright notice,
this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the original copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the W3C nor the names of its contributors may be
used to endorse or promote products derived from this work without
specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT
OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE
OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3. Wi HaYiF o] S5 H 45



https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/
https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/

Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

C.3.19 audioop

audioop LR ] T SoX I H Y g771.c AR EREACHS . https:/sourceforge.net/projects/sox/files/sox/12.17.7/
sox-12.17.7 tar.gz

BEIEACHS 2 Sun Microsystems, Inc. {877 it H- Al (G BRAIHUAT A o P AT DARS DU Bl A28 e e A AT i
T
SUN SOURCE CODE IS PROVIDED AS IS WITH NO WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND INCLUDING

THE WARRANTIES OF DESIGN, MERCHANTIBILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PUR-
POSE, OR ARISING FROM A COURSE OF DEALING, USAGE OR TRADE PRACTICE.

P Sun JEACHD AR I F AR 32 559 HL Sun Microsystems, Inc. 34 X4 VpBhELli . HEAS . &
langai

SUN MICROSYSTEMS, INC. SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY WITH RESPECT TO THE INFRINGE-
MENT OF COPYRIGHTS, TRADE SECRETS OR ANY PATENTS BY THIS SOFTWARE OR ANY
PART THEREOF.

TEFEATH 5 F Sun Microsystems, Tnc. 57X (E (e A BRI S s LMK . IIH00 R 251
B, B Sun ORI 4k 5

Sun Microsystems, Inc. 2550 Garcia Avenue Mountain View, California 94043

46 Appendix C. FHsE$0iFa[iE


https://sourceforge.net/projects/sox/files/sox/12.17.7/sox-12.17.7.tar.gz
https://sourceforge.net/projects/sox/files/sox/12.17.7/sox-12.17.7.tar.gz

APPENDIX D

RRILER B

Python 53X {7 304 :

JRALBTA © 2001-2023 Python Hff Bk 2. DR B AT AR

AT A © 2000 BeOpen.com., & B FIr A AUH] o

AL © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives., {7 85 A B .
WAL © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum. % & FIrg AUF) .

XSGV RTERVF AT 5L, W3 05 & A T iz,

47



Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

48

Appendix D. KR#FiE



3l

JEFE

..., 13
2to3,13

>>> 13

_ future_ ,17
_ slots_ ,23

A

abstract base class ——- £ %, 13

annotation —-- AFj, 13

argument -- F#, 13

asynchronous context manager —— =+ 3 F
TXEHE %, 14

asynchronous generator -- 354 i %&, 14

asynchronous generator iterator —-- =3

P AR BERE, 14
asynchronous iterable —-- & ¥ 7 #% % £,

14
asynchronous iterator —-— F¥ %4, 14
attribute -- &4, 14

awaitable -- W&fEx £, 14
B

BDFL, 14

binary file —— Z3t#|U#, 14
borrowed reference -- ffANE| A, 14
bytecode —-- F¥#, 15

bytes—like object —— FHFAXL, 15

C
callable -- HiFAX%£,15

callback —-- [E, 15

C-contiguous, 15

class, 15

class variable —- %% &,15
coercion —- M| KA, 15
complex number —— £#, 15
context manager —- T X&HE, 15
context variable —- FTXZFE,15

contiguous —-- # 4,15

coroutine -- #E, 15

coroutine function -- WEEHK, 15

CPython, 15

D

decorator —-- ¥, 16

descriptor —- R, 16

dictionary -- FH#,16

dictionary comprehension —- ¥ # 4 & R,
16

dictionary view -- FHMHE, 16

docstring —- XHIFEHE, 16
duck-typing —— #F %A 16

E

EAFP, 16
expression -- Fi¥k R, 16
extension module -- ¥ E#H, 16

F

f-string —— f-F/4 &, 16

file object -- X#HX#%£,16

file-like object —-- XH&A 4,17

filesystem encoding and error handler
— XHRAHEEHRAGHERLEE, 17

finder -- &%, 17

floor division —-- [ FEZERBR &, 17

Fortran contiguous, 15

function —- H#, 17

function annotation -- HHAFE, 17

G

garbage collection —-- 3k [E K, 17
generator, 17

generator —— 4 &k, 17
generator expression, 18

expression ——- £ KRB XRAR, 18
iterator —- 4R &HEZHRE, 18

generator
generator

49



Distributing Python Modules, %% 3.10.15

generic function —— A ¥, 18 namespace -- W4 %[, 21
generic type -- Z A&, 18 namespace package -- %% % E4, 21
GIL, 18 nested scope —-- #hEEHAH, 21
global interpreter lock —- & BB H4, new-style class —— #FHA%, 21
18 O
H object —— X #£,21
hash-based pyc —-- HFAm pyc, 18
hashable -- %%, 18 P
| parameter —— H%,21
path based finder —-- AT BEmELKE, 22
IDLE, 18 path entry —— EEAH,22
immutable -- AHZXX, 18 path entry finder -- BHFEN D& H, 22
import path -- %A, 18 path entry hook —- EBZNH4F,22
importer —— $A#, 18 path-like object —-- HERFEEXZ,22
importing -- §A, 18 PEP, 22
interactive -- X 4,19 portion —— 4,22
interpreted -- MRBA, 19 ‘ positional argument -- L% %%#,22
interpreter shutdown —- B &% A, 19 provisional APT —- # % APT,22
iterable -- WHERML, 19 provisional package -- # FAM,22
iterator —— # K&, 19 PyPT
K (see Python Package Index (PyPI)),7
Python 3000, 22
key function -- ## &4 19 Python Package Index (PyPI),7
keyword argument -- X#FH¥, 19 Python &N
L PEP 1,22
PEP 238,17
lambda, 19 PEP 278,24
LBYL, 19 PEP 302,17,20
list, 20 PEP 343,15
list comprehension —-- %|FXK#KEF R, 20 PEP 362, 14,22
loader -- An# 7,20 PEP 411,22
locale encoding -- %% XKEHDG#H, 20 PEP 420, 17,21,22
PEP 427,3
M PEP 443,18
magic PEP 451,17
method, 20 PEP 483,18
magic method -- JEARF ¥, 20 PEP 484, 13,17, 18, 24,25
mapping —- B4t 20 PEP 492,14,15
meta path finder —- TLEAFZEE, 20 PEP 498,16
metaclass —— T2, 20 PEP 519,22
method PEP 525, 14
magic, 20 PEP 526, 13,25
special, 23 PEP 585,18
method —— ¥, 20 PEP 3116,24
method resolution order -- % ¥ # 7, PEP 3155,23
20 Pythonic, 22
module, 20
module spec —-- HEHHH, 20 Q
MRO, 20 qualified name —-- [RZE &K, 23
mutable —- F &£, 20
N R
reference count —— B|H#t#, 23

named tuple -- E &G4, 20

50 %5l



Distributing Python Modules, %4 % 3.10.15

regular package —-- *‘,%'%)Q@,ZS
S
sequence, 23
set comprehension —— £4# &R, 23
single dispatch —- E4-k,23
slice —— 1 K4,23
special

method, 23
special method —-- 4% ¥ ik, 23
statement -- E4],24
strong reference —- 5| JH,24
T

text encoding -- X ARLFEKR, 24
text file —- XiXTﬁF, 24

triple-quoted string —- Z5| 55,24
type, 24

type alias —- %A 54,24

type hint —- XA EM#, 24
universal newlines —--— @ F#4T, 24
V

variable annotation -- FEAFE, 24
1,21

virtual environment -- EW I}, 25
virtual machine —-— E#AHL, 25

Zen of Python -- Python Z##,25

%3 51



	关键术语
	开源许可与协作
	安装相关工具
	阅读 Python 打包用户指南
	我该如何...？
	...为我的项目选择一个名字？
	...创建和分发二进制扩展？

	术语对照表
	文档说明
	Python 文档的贡献者

	历史和许可证
	该软件的历史
	获取或以其他方式使用 Python 的条款和条件
	用于 PYTHON 3.10.15 的 PSF 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 2.0 的 BEOPEN.COM 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 1.6.1 的 CNRI 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 0.9.0 至 1.2 的 CWI 许可协议
	ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.10.15 DOCUMENTATION

	收录软件的许可与鸣谢
	Mersenne Twister
	套接字
	异步套接字服务
	Cookie 管理
	执行追踪
	UUencode 与 UUdecode 函数
	XML 远程过程调用
	test_epoll
	Select kqueue
	SipHash24
	strtod 和 dtoa
	OpenSSL
	expat
	libffi
	zlib
	cfuhash
	libmpdec
	W3C C14N 测试套件
	audioop


	版权所有
	索引

